RESOLUTION No. 1514

A Resolution Revising the District’s Electric Service Rate Schedules

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 832 and subsequent amendments have set forth the General
Policy Provisions and Electric Rate Schedules of the District, and

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 1506 adopted the latest amendments to the General Policy
Provisions and Electric Rate Schedules of the District, and

WHEREAS, The Commission had directed staff to analyze the impact of the Minimum Energy
Charge to single family residences with multiple meters, and

WHEREAS, staff has concluded that single family residential customers may be adversely
impacted by the Minimum Energy Charge when an additional meter is installed for the sole
purpose of measuring energy consumption of a well pump supplying domestic water to a single
family residence, and

WHEREAS, staff have recommended the Commission adopt the attached Service Schedule No.
2 — Residential Service which exempts any meter installed for the sole purpose of measuring
energy consumption of a well pump supplying domestic water to a single family residence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District
No. 1 of Okanogan County hereby authorizes the amendment to the attached Service Schedule

No. 2 — Residential Service effective October 1, 20<—O
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Ernest J. Bolz/</ice Prﬂesident
ATTEST:
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Trish Butler, Secretary

APPROVED:

Michael D. Howe, Legal Counsel



P.U.D. No. 1 of Okanogan County

SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 2
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Applicable: To each individual customer/family residing in a single family dwelling or multiple family
building, and to a farm which processes only its own products. The single meter on a farm may serve
buildings used only for the single farm. The maximum service provided under this schedule is 600
amperes.

The schedule is based on continuous use and minimums will be billed for twelve consecutive months.

Monthly Rates:
July 1, 2010 July 1, 2011 July 1, 2012

Basic Charge $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Energy Charge (Note 1)

First 2,000 kWh (S/kwWh) $.04400 $.05000 $.05750

Over 2,000 kWh (S/kwh) $.05682 $.05770 $.06316
Minimum Energy Charge (Note 2) $15.00 $20.00 $25.00
kWh in Minimum Energy Charge 300 400 500

General Provisions: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Provisions in accordance with
Resolution No. 832 of the District.

Effective Date: Effective for all energy usage, basic charges and minimums billed on or after the above
referenced dates.

Notes:

1) Charged on all energy in excess of the kwWh in the minimum energy charge.

2) No minimum energy charge will be assessed on a meter if the sole purpose of that
meter is to measure the energy consumption of a well pump providing domestic water
to a single family residence (WAC 17-505-090).
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